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Northwest Electronic Warfare Range Preliminary Release Draft EA, August 2013
Review Comments

	Comment Number
	Section
	Page Number
	Line, Figure, or Table No.
	Commenter
	Comment
	Response/Action Taken

	1. 
	General
	
	
	Phil Christy (env person for Okanoge Nat’l Forest)
	This document does not meet minimum Forest Service standards for completeness and based on this document the Forest Service could not prepare a Decision that would need to be signed by the Deciding Official prior to issuing a permit.
The contractors preparing this document should have contacted a Forest Service NEPA official and resource specialists prior to commencing their work.
	Thanks for reviewing the document.  We have reworked the document to address your comments.
Thanks for the comment.  As stated above, we have reworked the document to address your comments.

	2. 
	General
	
	
	Phil Christy
	It is unclear from this document if proposed activities are only during snow-free months or if it is proposed to snowplow to the desired locations of use.
Site 2 in the Okanogan MOA is on Forest Road 3525 that could be plowed during the winter but the effects of plowing a road that is normally snow covered for about 5 months per year are not displayed in the document.  Depending on where exactly Site 3 is in the Okanogan MOA, Forest Road 3010 could be plowed during the winter months but the effects of snow plowing a road that is normally snow covered for about 5 months per year are not displayed in the document.  Site 5 in the Roosevelt MOA is on a designated groomed snowmobile route, closed to wheeled vehicles from December 1 to April 1 and can only be plowed by permit.  There is a good chance that a permit would not be issued long-term since this is part of a major groomed snowmobile route.
	The Navy is proposing year round activities.  However, snow plowing is not a part of the plan/proposal.

If roads are not driveable due to snow cover, the vehicles supporting our proposed operations will use alternate sites of the 15 listed. If the situation would occur that all the sites are snowed in, then we wouldn’t train.  Additionally, we would not be operating on designated groomed snowmobile routes. If a site is closed to wheeled vehicles, we would not be utilizing it.

	3. 
	GENERAL
	
	
	Olympic NF
	Effects analysis for other wildlife species outside of ESA-listed is vague and nearly non-existent especially with electromagnetic analysis
Need to have wording about invasive plant species and vehicle cleaning/inspection of equipment coming to Forest
USFWS and USFS will require review of a DRAFT Wildlife Biological Assessment prior to submittal for informal or formal consultation
	Added analysis for other wildlife species out side of ESA-listed species for noise and electromagnetic radiation. Please note, we do not believe it necessary to go through the entire species list, as the nature of our activities (driving on established roads and pulling out on established pull-outs) doesn’t warrant this.  We will not be cutting any trees or driving through streams, etc etc.
Vehicles (to include wheels and wheel wells) will be washed at republic before entering Okanogan and Colville. This will be included as a Standard Operating Procedure.
Understood.  In lieu of a BA, we have expanded the discussion throughout the document on T&E species as well as species of interest and include an appendix to provide a summary of impacts on species.

	4. 
	Wildlife
	
	
	Phil Christy
	All species on the Forest Management Indicator Species and Region 6 Sensitive, Threatened, and Endangered Species Lists need to be addressed and call made on these species.
A documented showing the necessary species and type of review is attached.
	Copy and thanks for the attachments for the Olympics, Colville and Okanagan. As noted in the response to number 3 above, we do not believe, due to the nature of our proposed activities, that all species need to be addressed. We will however, recognize them though.
Copy and thanks.  We have included a similar appendix (Appendix A).

	5. 
	Forest Plan
	
	
	Phillip Christy
	The Standards and Guidelines in the 1989 Forest Plan, as amended needs to be addressed including noxious weeds, INFISH and PACFISH
	Please note: the PACFISH and INFISH documents located at: http://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/r6/landmanagement/resourcemanagement/?cid=fsbdev2_027084 are quite old (1995 documents – to include the INFISH correction of 2000).  With that said, our Proposed Action would not pose an unacceptable risk to anadronmous fish habitat (as stated in the preferred and selected Alternative – Alternative 4, which applies the interim direction toall new activities and ongoing projects). – Our Proposed Action would not degrade, in any way, the riparian or aquatic ecosystems.
Similiarly, with regard to the PACFISH document, our Proposed Action will not, in any way,  impact watershed, riparian, and stream channel conditions as is the goal of the selected alternative – Alternative D.

	6. 
	Chapter 1
	TOC-i
	
	Phil Christy
	Nowhere in Chapter 1 does it seem to talk about any scoping that was completed, particularly any scoping that was completed in our area.
Site 2 on Mt. Hull may be somewhat sensitive to local populations since some think there already is a hidden military based under Summit Lake where Blackhawk helicopters fly out of.
	The Navy is in compliance with 5090.1C and does not require public scoping for an EA
Understood.  Please note that Blackhawk helicopters are not Navy platforms. Believe these are boarder Patrol and Anti-Drug assets. Our activities only involve the use of established roads and pull-outs by vehicles.

	7. 
	1.1
	1-1
	17 & 18
	Phil Christy
	Some of the sites are on the Colville National Forest and not the Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest.
	Understood and thanks.  Have updated the text to include Colville

	8. 
	1.3
	1-1
	27 – 39
	Phil Christy
	What is the need for using National Forest System lands?  Why can’t these mobile emitters be placed on private or other land ownerships?
	We are looking at using assigned lands underneath our MOAs (assigned special use airspace) that have forest service. This ensures simplicity and consistency of access.  Private roads and tribal lands cannot guarantee us that.

	9. 
	1.5.1
	1-5
	23 – 30
	Phil Christy
	The Forest Service will have to issue a decision also by the Responsible Official prior to our being able to issue a permit for this activity, if a permit is needed.
I am assuming the Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forests and the Colville National Forest will issue a single permit for both Forests.
Because of the lack of information in the present document, we cannot adopt your Environmental Assessment to base our decision on.  We will likely need to issue a separate Categorical Exclusion, but the information in the present document is so lacking, we cannot issue based on solely this information.
	Understood and thanks.

Believe this is correct.
We have reworked the document to address your questions to hopefully clear up any confusion/ misunderstandings. Additionally, it is our intention to hold a meeting with you to further discuss and clarify. 

	10. 
	1.7
	1-6 & 1-7
	
	Phil Christy
	You need to list the Forest Plans for the Okanogan and Colville National Forests, as amended.
You will also need to list INFISH and PACFISH and the Region 6 Invasives Weeds EIS.
	Understood and thanks – we now have copies of the amended Forest Plans.
Regarding INFISH and PACFISH, please see response to number 5 above.  In summary, our Proposed Action (training activities) will not impact, in any way, the riparian or aquatic ecosystems to include watershed, riparian, and stream channel conditions.

	11. 
	Chapter 1
	
	
	Phil Christy
	Based on your scoping, if done, I do not see any list of the issues raised by the public or internally about this project.  This is something that the Forest Service would normally incorporate in Chapter 1.
	The Navy is in compliance with 5090.1D and does not require public scoping for an EA.

	12. 
	2.1 & 2.2.3.1
	
	
	Olympic NF
	Description of proposed action on Olympic NF lands is vague on exact locations where equipment would be placed; timing of activities; would vegetation be altered; how often would sites (either verified or possible) would be used during the 260 visits per year; does the location stay ‘stationary’ or does it the mobile emitter vehicle travel the road corridor for best location
Need exact location map

How would the ‘beam’ be sent out – does it go through forest stand, or is it raised above forest canopy?
Conservation Measures or Mitigations are not outlined
	A table has been added with lats/longs of each proposed site.

References to figures (with locations) have been added to the text

Beam is, for the most part, sent out over the open area (ridge line).  In selected training sites that are not on a ridgeline, the beam is sent out in the open area (clearing) generally to the west.  If trees are present at a particular location (which all locations were selected based upon suitability, so trees are typically not in the path of the beam - but, there are low spots that we could be broadcasting through the canopy).  we look for as clear an area as we can.  The Beam is directional, so signal is line-of-sight, so people won’t be effected
Conservation measures are not discussed in Chapter 2, but are listed, if required, in applicable resource chapter.  Additionally, we do not believe we have any impacts, therefore mitigations are specifically outlined, other than Navy Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) and Best Management Procedures (BMPs)

	13. 
	2.1.2
	2-2
	11 & 12
	Phil Christy
	If not predicting an increase in the EW training activities for the Okanogan or Roosevelt MOAs at this time, why is this not an alternative considered and dropped?  If it is not planned to use those two MOAs for 5 years, wait until the new Forest Plans are out and it could be easier at that time to get permitted.
	Please note, we are not predicting an increase in EW training at this time, but by having the mobile emitters, it enhances the quality of EW training currently being done.  Currently, all the training is simulated.

	14. 
	2.2.1
	2-2
	28
	Phil Christy
	As stated in # 2 above, sites 2, 3, & 5 may not be available for use 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.  Besides snow in the winter and groomed snowmobile trails, use of the sites during the general rifle season may be difficult since the roads are frequently traveled and your proposed sites may be near dispersed recreation sites used during the October period.
	Understood regarding the snow season.  With regard to activities occurring near dispersed recreation sites, we do not see a conflict of interest here.  The mobile vehicles will be traveling on paved state roads as would any other vehicle.  When reaching designated training sites, the vehicles would pull off the roads onto the existing “pull-outs” and conduct their operation.  They would not block the “pull-out” or inhibit traffic on the main road.
Please note, if there are recreational activities in any of the areas, we will move to an alternate location.

	15. 
	2.2.3
	2-3
	Section
	Phil Christy
	The alternatives do not seem to be fully developed and there is no mitigation listed for the alternatives such as ways to reduce noise from the generators, or conduct activities so that higher level roads are not blocked from use during operations (this seems to be included in later chapters).   There is a number of sites near where your present sites are located that would have less effects on the public.
	Will relook at the alternatives development.
Mitigation is not addressed in Chapter 2.  Additinally, we do not believe we will have any impacts that need to be mitigated as we are following best management practices and Standard operating procedures.
With regard to the generator noise, that is discussed in a later chapter.  Additionally, the generators for the mobile systems meet National Park Service sound level requirements (60 dB(A) @ 50 ft)for national park use.  And, typical installation will further reduce sound level. – This information has been included in the revised document.

Finally, the sites were carefully selected for numerous reasons.  Regardless though, all the sites are deemed to not have an effect on the public as our operations would not be restricting them in any way.

	16. 
	2.2.3.1
	2-3
	30, 31, & 32
	Phil Christy
	The last sentence of the paragraph seems out of place in a description of the alternatives.  This is effects analysis and conclusions that should be included later in the document and not here.
	The portion of the sentence that states, “….would minimize impacts on natural resources, …” was meant to imply fossil fuels (aviation jet fuel – which is a significant cost).  We have amended the text for clarity. We believe the rest of the sentence is a summary of why we need the proposed action and is a factual statement.

	17. 
	Table 3.0-1
	3.0-2 (page numbering in this chapter is different) 
	Land Use
	Phil Christy
	Based on your proposed alternatives there would be changes in land use since it is proposed to restrict use of some roads by other individuals.
Not discussed is the effect on Recreation since the areas selected frequently are used for dispersed recreation/camping during the hunting season, use by range permittees during the grazing season, and use during the winter by snowmobiles, snowshoers, and cross-country skiers.
	Please indicate where we reference “restricting use of some roads by other individuals” It is not in Table 3.0-1 under Land Use
As stated above, we are not proposing to alter or restrict use in any way.  We know we will not have an effect on dispersed recreation/camping during the hunting season, grazing activities, or winter activities or restrict any use of any land in any way or change land use in any way.

	18. 
	Table 3.0-1
	3.0-2
	Cultural Resources
	Phil Christy
	Even if there is no effect to Cultural Resources, an Appendix A report needs to be completed.  Since many of the sites east of the Cascades are in the former North Half of the Colville Reservation.
At least they have to be involved in scoping.
	As stated, the vehicles will only be traveling on established roads and operating from established pull-outs.  No “off-road” activities are planned or intended.
The Navy will be adding an appendix to the document that will contain Section 106 informal correspondence and other regulatory correspondence.

Please note that the vehicle operators will receive cultural resources awareness and training prior to being employed – which is part of our Standard Operating Procedures and Best Management Practices
The Navy is in compliance with 5090.1C and does not require public scoping for an EA

	19. 
	Table 3.0-1
	3.0-2
	Transportation
	Phil Christy
	As mentioned previously, snow plowing during the winter would be needed to access Sites 2, 3, & 5, if here is planned use.  This plowing would be needed frequently during the winter.  There also the groomed snowmobile route issue with site 5.  Closing of higher level of use roads which pass by sites 2, 3, & 5 would not be possible.  Other nearby sites could be selected/ used behind closed gates on roads not open for public vehicular use.
	Please see earlier response to comment number 2 above regarding snow plowing and operating during the winter months.

	20. 
	3.1.1.2.1
	3.1-3
	4-12
	Phil Christy
	How is it proposed to control cattle use near your emitters.  All 3 of the proposed locations on the Tonasket District are in locations that get grazing/cattle use, generally, between June 1 and September 30th.
	We do not believe we will have an impact on cattle grazing.  The concept of operation is to have a vehicle operate from a pull-out.  The cattle, if need be would “graze around the vehicle” additionally, if need be, the Navy would stop operations while cattle are present.  If the cattle persist in the area, the Navy will relocated to an different training location.

	21. 
	3.1.1.3
	3.1-3
	15-17
	Phil Christy
	The general public will have access to the areas of the proposed mobile emitters on the Tonasket District.  Proposed Site 2 is near a National Recreation Trail that could see use by hikers and horseback riders.  A trailhead to this trail will be located within about a half mile of your proposed site.  The roads adjacent to the sites selected cannot be shut-down to public use.
	According to the safety review, individuals may come to within 101 feet of the antenna for the mobile emitter with the TWTA and 29.3 feet of the antenna for the mobile emitter with Magnetron when in operation (Additionally, we will have a red tape boundary at 101or 29.3 feet, as required, from the antenna source encircling the vehicle and posted signs warning of radiation hazard inside the boundary.  We are not proposing to shut down any roads as the vehicles will be operating from designated pull-outs.  Vehicle operators will be observing the general area while operating the equipment for personal safety and animal awareness.
Additionally, the radiation is directional and will typically be pointed out over the cliff and/or to the west. As such, there shouldn’t be loitering in the front of the system (in the path of the beam).  Please note, there is not Radiation hazard for biologics that are loitering behind or under the Antenna.  Just in front.  As mentioned, if located on a ridgeline, that shouldn’t be a problem.  Finally, the directionally focused beam will be pointed up to the sky as that is where the aircraft are located.

	22. 
	3.1.1.4
	3.1-4
	13 - 15
	Phil Christy
	All three sites on the Tonasket Ranger District are located within areas which have scattered housing on mostly 20 acre parcels.  Houses are located within approximately ¾ - 1 mile of the proposed emitter sites.
	As per comment above, this should not be an issue.  Homes and individuals will not be susceptible to noise from the generators as they meet National park standards and will be further “quieted” or radiation hazards, as long as they are outside the 101 feet and 29.3 feet distances.  Which at ¾-1mile they are.

	23. 
	3.1.1.5
	3.1-5
	6
	Phil Christy
	Please explain fixed beam tracking since it is not explained in the document.
	The “beam” from the antenna is fixed (or locked) on the aircraft.

	24. 
	3.2
	3.2-1
	Section
	Phil Christy
	There is no discussion of cows in this section.  Sites 2, 3, & 5 are located in areas that are grazed between about June 1 and September 30th.
There is no reference to Forest Plan Management Indicator Species or the Region 6 Sensitive Species list.  An example of a write up for a small project is attached.
	Understood.  Intention is to briefly mention cows in section 3.0 under Socioeconomics and dismiss them as a factor because they would be able to approach the MEWTS to within 101 feet or 29.3 feet, depending upon the emitter, without any danger.  If they came inside those distances, then the training would suspended until they left or or the mobile emitters would relocated if the cows persisted within the above mentioned distances
Understood.  Will rework the document to include the Indicator species and Region 6 Sensitive Species – please note that this is not an extensive reworking due to the fact that we do not believe out limited activities will have an impact on these species.

	25. 
	3.2.1
	43
	6
	Olympic NF
	Need to include Olympic National Forests Management Indicator Species; Region 6 Regional Forester’s Sensitive Species; Survey and Manage Species

Need to include federally designated Critical Habitat for Northern Spotted Owl and Marbled Murrelet
	Species have been added IAW comment.
Added maps and discussions of critical habitat.

	26. 
	3.2.3.1.1.
	47
	4-12
	Olympic NF
	Terrestrial and aquatic wildlife species list is partial for species that could be affected by proposed activities
	More species have been added as requested.

	27. 
	3.2.3.1.2
	
	Section 
	Phil Christy
	Need to see the Biological Assessment and Biological Evaluation for wildlife species.  Siting distances for Threatened and Endangered wildlife species to the emitter sites should be discussed (grizzly bear, lynx & wolf).
	Have provided maps showing critical habitat of these species (if applicable) in relation to the emitter sites and show that there is no conflict.  Additionally, have including maps with siting locations in relation to training spots.

Not specifically doing a BA but we are analyzing any potential effects to wildlife within the document.  We will be informally consulting with USFWS to seek their concurrence of NLAA.

	28. 
	3.2.3.1
	Lynx 3.2-6
	24+
	Phil Christy
	Your emitter sites need to be discussed in relation to Lynx Analysis Units (LAUs).  Information on the lynx needs to be updated to the current and not 1995-2001.  Much study of the lynx has happened since that time.
	Copy and thanks. – Will research the LAUs and see if our proposed sites impact any LAUs.  However, at present time, we do not believe that the nature of our activities will have any impact on Lynx LAUs.

	29. 
	3.2.3.1
	Gray Wolf 3.2-8
	17+ (30)
	Phil Christy
	The number of packs of wolves in Washington State needs to be updated to the present since there is a higher current number that what is listed in the document.  Site 5 is within about 3 miles of a wolf pack on the Colville Reservation that is spreading north onto National Forest land.  Need to update the “Occurrence in the Study Area”
	Understood.  Yes, wolves could be in the project area, but everything that we are doing (proposing to do) would be insignificant to the wolves.  (Driving on roads, parking on pull-outs, turning on a quiet generator, emitting radiation into the sky, leaving)

	30. 
	3.2.3.1
	Northern Spotted Owl,3.2-10
	11+
	Phil Christy
	Anthony et al. 2004 should be updated to current information.
	Replacing Anthony et al. 2004 with Raymond et al. 2011.

	31. 
	3.2.3.2.1
	51
	34
	Olympic NF
	Defining forest environment in age, structural, and species is very general.  Areas of proposed activities could include late seral and old growth habitat.
Show map of forest age class, structural condition, etc.
	Noted that definition of forest environment is general, but where we propose to conduct activities is on managed forest roads and areas that are already disturbed such as turn-abouts and turn-outs right next to the road.
Do not believe this is necessary as again, the proposed sites are already disturbed earth (road pull-outs)

	32. 
	3.2.3.2.1
	52
	12
	Olympic NF
	Need to include Designated Critical Habitat for Northern Spotted Owl (NSO)
What is trend status of NSO on Olympic Peninsula
What are the number of NSO activity centers (and occupancy status)  that could be affected by proposed activities
Need to include dates of NSO breeding season 
What is distance of nesting, roosting, foraging, and dispersal habitat for NSO from proposed activities
Need to include affects to prey species
	Will include a map and discussion of NSO and it’s CH

The trend status is that the population is declining (Raymond et al. 2011).
Activity centers or nest sites, are the centers of the owl’s territory and usually inside old growth forests. Our activities will not be deep in forests but rather on roads and clear areas. Therefore none of the activity centers should be affected by the proposed action.
Breeding season is March through August.
Exact distances for nesting, roosting, foraging, and dispersal habitat for NSO from proposed activities are unknown. However, they should be closer to the sites in the Olympic Penninsulabecause the sites are within their designated critical habitat; and not at all close to the sites in the North-central and northeastern Washington sites because the designated critical habitat is not near the proposed sites.
Effects on other species such as NSO prey have been included.


May to July. 

	Larger discussion has been added with a map that indicates the MM habitat locations.

On the Olympic peninsula they will present, however inland in north-central and northeastern Washington they will not be present. On the Olympic peninsula, they should not be near the proposed acitivties because their typical nests are in covered areas, and the proposed activities are on previously disturbed and open/clear lands.

	33. 
	3.2.3.2.1
	53
	17
	Olympic NF
	Are proposed activity stations >1000 meters away from MM (and NSO) habitat
	In the North-central/northeastern portion yes. The critical habitat for the MM does overlap with sites on the Olympic Peninsula, however, their activity centers or nests should not be close to proposed sites, as sites are on previously disturbed open lands, and these birds typically nest in covered dense canopy on the interior of forests.

	34. 
	3.2.4.4.1
	3.2-16
	35+
	Phil Christy
	If it is proposed to snow plow or access to areas that normally do not see vehicle traffic in the winter, this additional vehicle noise needs to be discussed.  You probably also need a sentence on effects to denning in areas that previously did not see winter traffic until the snow melted.
	As discussed earlier, the Navy does not intend to conduct snow plowing activities in support of our proposed operations.  If a road is “snowed in”, then we will choose one of the alternate sites of the 15 proposed.

	35. 
	3.2.4.3
	55
	16-21
	Olympic NF
	How does Ghz translate to Db?  Confusing to reader to interpret affects to species with use of this equipment
What is noise level of the mobile emitter sites  <50’
What is the extent of the exposure (timing and range) and how it affects wildlife species; is it beaming through forest or above forest?
Need affects analysis on how it would affect life cycle of species and what is their biological responses?
	This portion of the analysis has been changed.
Specifications on mobile emitters are that they meet national Park Standards of 60dBA at 50 feet.  Please note, our generators will be encased within the truck, providing further insulation and thus attenuation – Exacts are unknow at this time.
It is beaming above forest, and should not affect wildlife species, unless a bird were to fly directly through the beam.

Analysis has been changed to reflect this comment.

	36. 
	3.2.4.3
	56
	23-32
	Olympic NF
	What is the ‘zone’ around each mobile emitter that has a potential to harm or harass NSO and MMs (and other species of special status)
	There will be a cautionary tape put up to deter both animals and humans from the emitter that will extend to about 101 ft. or 29.3 feet  from the mobile emitter, depending on which type of emitter is out there. The sound from the vehicle will be muffled, and should not have an adverse impact on birds or other species in the area, other than a temporary behavioral reaction such as moving away from the sound, being startled by the sound and continuing activity, or taking flight.

	37. 
	3.2.4.3
	56
	28-32
	Olympic NF
	What is the actual distance the mobile emitter is located from forest vegetation and describe specific habitat as related to wildlife species usage described in EA
	This has been added to the EA IAW comment.

	38. 
	3.2.4.3
	56
	32
	Olympic NF
	Expound in the statement “may disturb a small number of NSO or MMs”
	This statement has been expounded upon in the EA.

	39. 
	3.2.4.3.1
	3.2-14
	23
	Phil Christy
	Please provide the source of your comment “propagate away from the emitter site with an approximate 6 dB reduction in level with every doubling of distance.”  Since a noise is measured on a log. scale, wouldn’t it be a change of 3dB with a doubling of distance?  In actuality measured sound levels seemed to decrease 4 – 5dB with a doubling in distance based on work for the Buckhorn mining project.
	Analysis has been changed to clarify.
Additionally, the citation should only apply to the first column of the table (the source levels, noise levels at 50 feet).  The other two columns are calculations based on spherical spreading and basic attenuation rates based on the inverse square law.  Can make that notation in the table.

Table 111-44 is predicted traffic sound levels, whereas our table is point sources (individual construction equipment).

	40. 
	3.2.4.3.2
	57
	
	Olympic NF
	Proxy use of rabbits and chickens for wild animals is weak
Entire section never fully explains what impacts to species would be in short- and long-term with exposure
What happens to nesting species in proximity of emitter and electromagnetic ‘beam’
	Noted

Section has been revised to make this explanation more clear.
Nesting species should not come into contact with the electromagnetic beam. The electromagnetic beam will be pointing to the sky and not at trees or other foliage. The electromagnetic beam is looking for airplanes not birds.

	41. 
	3.2.4.4.1
	3.2-17
	22+
	Phil Christy
	Since much of the Okanogan area is subject to inversions during the summer months, 6 – 8 a.m., particularly August, how is this accounted for in your analysis?  At times you can hear dogs barking from over a mile away and cows mooing at over a ½ mile distance.
	Typically, operations will not occur before 8 am.  Please note, the generators for the mobile systems meet National Park Service sound level requirements (60 dB(A) @ 50 ft) for national park use.  And, typical installation will further reduce sound level, as we have had the manufacture insulate the generator housing in order to have no more than 40 dB.  This information has been included in the revised document.
The other source of noise would be engine noise from the vehicle itself, but once on site, the vehicle (engine) would be turned off

	42. 
	3.2.4.4.1
	3.2-18
	General
	Phil Christy
	Not discussed is if the planes will act differently when on an EW range that during their normal fly overs and the effects that this will have on public health and safety and noise.
	As analyzed in the NWTRC RCMP, they will not be operating any differently. No, the planes will not act differently. If anything, they will most likely remain further and higher away as they are attempting to locate and validate the source of emissions - Since they won’t know if they are in a “simulated” threat zone.  Overall, flight patterns will not change because the aircraft will continue doing what they are doing now – Electronic Warfare training – the difference is now all the training won’t have to be simulated.
Furthermore, TEMPO and Quantity of traing will not change from what is currenty occurring; - the difference is that now the training won’t have to be simulated.

	43. 
	3.3.2.2.1
	3.3-3
	
	Phil Christy
	Sensitive receptors to Site 2 is the Mt. Hull population area and the National Scenic trail that is proposed to pass within about a half mile of this site.  Site 3 is located less than a mile of the homestead to the west and the residences in Bench Creek.  Site 5 is within about a mile of the residences located in Colby Creek at the Tratnick Ranch development.
	As per comment above, this should not be an issue.  Homes and individuals will not be susceptible to noise from the generators as they meet National park standards and will be further “quieted” or radiation hazards, as long as they are outside 101 feet.  Which they all seem to be located further than that.

	44. 
	3.3.2.2.2
	3.3-4
	
	Phil Christy
	Need to state the applicable State and County noise regulations and Forest Service and EPA guidance on when noise.  Maximum Environmental Noise Levels, Chapter 173-60 WAC; Forest Service Guidelines for Recreation Areas, 1980 (recommended allowable noise impact in dBA (above background); and EPA Region 10 Noise Guidelines, April 1973 (increase 0-5 dBA causes few complaints; 5-10 causes more complaints [constitutes a significant impact]; and increase over 10 dBA [a very serious impact].  Ambient studies in an area about 15 miles to the east established ambient sound levels on Forest Roads of 34 – 38 Leq.
	As stated previously, please note that the generators for the mobile systems meet National Park Service sound level requirements (60 dB(A) @ 50 ft) for national park use.  And, typical installation will further reduce sound level, as we have had the manufacture insulate the generator housing in order to have no more than 40 dB.  This information has been included in the revised document.

	45. 
	3.3.2.2.2.
	3.3-4
	
	Phil Christy
	You need to include Highway 97, which is about 5 miles from Site 2, and the closest major route on the Tonasket Ranger District to any of the sites.
You also need to include the National Scenic Trailhead parking area about a half mile from Site 2.
	Added Highway 97
Added text about the Natinal Scenic Trailhead parking area.

	46. 
	Table 3.3-2
	3.3-5
	
	Phil Christy
	This Federal Highways Administration, 2006, assumptions on decreases in noise levels do not seem to agree with predicted reductions for other projects in rural environments where the reduction from 50’ to 500’ seems to average closer to 15 dBA and not 20.  Is this table assuming terrain buffering or buffering from vegetation?
	Only Column 1 is from the FHA manual.  The other two columns are generalized propagation distances as a result of inverse square law and assumption that these are point sources.  No other attenuation factors were used in these estimations.

	47. 
	3.3.3.3.1
	3.3-7
	
	Phil Christy
	The 260 times number used does not seem appropriate for the Tonasket District unless snow plowing is proposed.  Snow plowing does not seem to be mentioned anywhere in this document.
Add Highway 97 to 20 & 21.
	As stated above, the Navy will not do any snow plowing, so when a road is closed due to snow, we would utilize an alternate location.
Added Highway 97

	48. 
	3.4.1
	3.4-1
	
	Phil Christy
	Central Regional Office of Washington Department of Ecology?
Ferry, Pend Oreille, and Stevens Counties are not under the regulation of the Central Regional Office in Yakima, but under the office in Spokane.
	Deleted the the Washington Dept of Ecology text and updated to reflect the proper regulatory agency
Updated the text to reflect proper jurisdiction/agency

	49. 
	3.4.1.1
	3.4-1
	
	Phil Christy
	Hasn’t the enforcement of the Clean Air Act been delegated to the Washington Department of Ecology?  The previous paragraph seems to indicate that.
	Updated the text accordingly to clairiy the confusion.

	50. 
	3.4.1.2
	3.4-2
	
	Phil Christy
	See comment 36 above. (now comment #49 on combined worksheet)
	Understood and have updated the text appropriately to reflect the proper agency/jurisdiction.

	51. 
	Table 3.4-1
	3.4-3
	
	Phil Christy
	The information in this table is prior to the start of the Buckhorn mine near Chesaw and the running of the processing plant outside of Republic, WA.  Can this be updated to the present day?
	Reviewed the reference and have updated information with latest 2011 information available (accessed 23 May 2014).

	52. 
	Table 5-1
	5-1
	
	Phil Christy
	Was any type of cultural resource report completed?
Was scoping completed with the local tribes?
Was the State Historic Preservation Office contacted?
Was consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Agency completed?
I do not see an archaeologist listed as part of the contractor preparers.
	No, because the Proposed Action would not result in any negative impacts, change, or alter cultural resources of surrounding areas.  However, we did analyze effects within the EA – Please note we are using already disturbed sites.
No. The Navy is in compliance with 5090.1D and does not require public scoping for an EA.  However, we will be informing the tribes when the draft EA is available for review.
Yes, have received SHPO (section 106) concurrence on “no adverse effect”.
Not yet, but we will be completing informal consultations with them (meeting our ESA requirements)
We did have a historic Architect review the document. However, the Proposed Action would not result in any negative impacts, change, or alter cultural resources of surrounding areas. 

	53. 
	7
	7-1+
	
	Phil Christy
	Many of your references are over 20 years old or not the latest information, such as Spotted Owls.  Please try to use the latest science.
	Thank you for the comment.  We have worked to update the references and any applicable analysis.

	54. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Temporary impacts to the transportation system during activities

Affect access for projects and loghaul

Temporary road closures to minimize/prevent exposure in action areas by mobile emitters

Our timbersale contracts require us to guarantee access – need coordination with Navy to ensure this
	Project is not expected to have impacts on transportation system

There won’t need to be road closures as mobile emitters, as Navy will be pulling off the road in already designated “pull-outs”

Proposed activities should not impact timber trucks access

	55. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Invasive plant species

Should require vehicle cleaning as we do for controactors and other equip use
	Please note that as stated previously, vehicles (to include wheels and wheel wells) will be washed at republic before entering Okanogan and Colville. This will be included as a Standard Operating Procedure.

	56. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Murrelets pg 3.2-11 line 15-17?
	Please expand on this comment as it wasn’t decipherable what the exact comment was.

	57. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Proposed to operate 24 hrs 360 days/year, are 6 operations/day, 5 days/week
	Please identify where you are seeing these numbers.  Navy’s proposal is to operate 5 days a week, for 52 weeks for a total of 260 days a year.  Have updated Chapter 2 with Alt 1 and Alt 2 operating tables to identify and total activities. 

	58. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Noise

Thye stat that vegetation will shorten distance affected but in the previous section they stated they will be positioning the mobile emitters on ridges. Contradiction?

Noise is at 81 dBA similar to a chainsaw

260 day/year, 16 hr/day

Radiation on rabbits and chickens behavior is a very poor indicator of how other wildlife behavior would be affected
	Don’t believe this is a contradiction.  Where available (certain sites) will be operating from cliffs out over the ravine below or open expanse (generally to the west).  When not operating from cliffs, vegetation will shorten affected distance.  However, the only affect would come from noise (generators) or radiation (emitters).  Mobile generators comply with national park standards.  Radiation safety review shows a radiation hazard inside of 10 feet.  Navy will be “laying out 4 inch hazardous tape and warning signs.  If these are ignored by individuals, the navy will cease operation.

Have updated specs on the generators – - Meets National Park Service sound level requirements (60 dB(A) @ 50 ft)for national park use. - Typical installation will further reduce sound level.

Yes, operating up to 260 days a year – have included tables in chapter 2 further totaling activities under Alt 1 and Alt 2
As stated above, radiation hazard safety review has been completed. – Have modified the text slightly, but do not believe that rabbits and chickens are very poor indicators.  They are general representative of mammals and fowl.

	59. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Weak on science overall
	Comment noted.  We are updating the text/science and responding to comments.

	60. 
	
	
	
	Chris Dowling ONF
	Strongly recommend EIS if impacts cannot be adequately mitigated and significant improvements I the science used in analyzing the effects of the action is not ???
	Comment noted.  We are updating the text/science and responding to comments.
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